
 

 

PHILIPPINE GENERAL HOSPITAL 

The National University Hospital 

University of the Philippines Manila 

Taft Avenue, Manila 

 

“PHIC – Accredited Health Care Provider 

ISO 9001:2015 Certified” 
 
 

Invitation to Bid  

 

1. The University of the Philippines Manila (UPM) hereby invites UPM-PGH registered 

contractors and interested parties to participate in the bidding for the procurement of the 

following infrastructure projects as funded by 2018 General Appropriations Act/Programmed 

and Realigned Fund/Donation.  

 

Project Title 

 

Quantity/ 

Size  

 

Project 

Location 

Maximum  

Project 

Duration 

Approved 

Budget for the 

Contract  

(in PhP) 

Construction of a Multi-

Specialty Hospital Building 

to house the Neurosciences 

Institute, Cancer Care 

Center and other specialty 

units (Full Design and Phase 

1 Construction) 

1 lot  OETS 

Building 

and vicinity 

 

14 months  

800,000,000.00 

 

Bids received in excess of the ABC (based on the allocated fund source) and the total amount 

of the project shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.  

2. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and 

Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as the “Government 

Procurement Reform Act.” 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, corporations, cooperatives, and 

partnerships or organizations with at least seventy-five percent (75%) interest or outstanding 

capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines. 

3. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Special Bids and Awards Committee 

(SBAC) Secretariat and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 

Monday to Friday, except Weekend, Holidays, or suspension of work, 8:00AM to 5:00PM. 

4. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on 15 October 

2018, Monday to Friday, except Weekend, Holidays, or suspension of work, 8:00AM to 

5:00PM from the address below, and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding 

Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Seventy-

Five Thousand Pesos (PhP75,000.00). 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government 

Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the Procuring Entity, provided 

that bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the 

submission of their bids. 



 

5. The BAC will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on 23 October 2018, 9:00AM at EHRO Conference 

Room, 2nd floor, Administration Building, Philippine General Hospital, Taft Avenue, 

Ermita, Manila, which shall be open to prospective bidders.  

6. Bids must be dropped and duly received at the BAC I Office, PGH Compound, Philippine 

General Hospital, Taft Avenue, Ermita, Manila on or before 8 November 2018, at 9:00AM.  

All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount 

stated in ITB Clause 18. 

7. Bid opening shall be on 8 November 2018, at 9:30AM at the BAC I Office, PGH Compound, 

Philippine General Hospital, Ermita, Manila. Bids will be opened in the presence of the 

bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the aforementioned address. Late bids shall 

not be accepted. 

8. Interested bidders shall be required to submit PCAB License applicable to the type and cost of 

this project and classification of contractors as Large “B” for Buildings, ISO 9001 Certification, 

Quadruple A PCAB License and a completed single contract that is similar to the project 

equivalent to at least 50% of the ABC. Also, a similar contract for a hospital or medical facility 

with a floor area of at least 20,000 square meters, as part of the technical documents shall be 

required.   

9. The PGH reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award 

the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and 

its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.  

10. For further information, please refer to:  

Ms. Elsa G. Esteban 

            Head, SBAC Secretariat 

            Philippine General Hospital 

            Taft Avenue, Ermita, Manila  

            Trunk Line: +63 (2) 554-8400 local 2033 
 

 

     (Sgd.) 

     LEO D.P. CUBILLAN, MD, MPH 
     Chair, Special Bids and Awards Committee 

 

     Approved by: 

 

     (Sgd.) 

     CARMENCITA D. PADILLA, MD, MAHPS 
     Professor and Chancellor 

     University of the Philippines Manila 


